

No. 20-__

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the United
States**

DED RANXBURGAJ,
Petitioner

v.

DAVID P. PEKOSKE, ACTING U.S. SECRETARY OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ILANA H. EISENSTEIN
DANIELLE MORRISON
BEN C. FABENS-LASSEN
DLA PIPER LLP
One Liberty Place
1650 Market Street
Suite 5000
Philadelphia, PA 19103

NORA AHMED
Counsel of Record
ACLU OF LOUISIANA
P.O. Box 56157
New Orleans, LA 70156
(504) 522-0628
nahmed@laaclu.org

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

ELEANOR BARRETT
JEAN GALBRAITH
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA
CAREY LAW SCHOOL
APPELLATE ADVOCACY CLINIC
3501 Sansom Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

MARIS J. LISS
GEORGE P. MANN &
ASSOCIATES
33505 W. 14 Mile Road
Suite No. 20
Farmington Hills, MI
48331

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 I. Legal Framework 4

 II. Factual History..... 6

 III. Procedural History 9

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 11

 I. The Courts of Appeal Are Deeply Divided
 Over Whether § 1252(g) Prohibits Judicial
 Review of Legal Determinations
 Antecedent to an Agency’s Exercise of
 Discretion..... 11

 II. The Sixth Circuit Erred in Its Broad
 Reading of § 1252(g), Which Only Bars
 Review of Claims “Arising From” Certain
 Discretionary Agency Decisions..... 15

 A. Core Canons of Statutory
 Construction Require a Narrow
 Reading of “Arising From” 15

| | |
|---|-----|
| B. Mr. Rranxburgaj’s Claims Do Not “Arise From” ICE’s Decision to Execute His Removal..... | 19 |
| III. This Case Presents an Important Question and Is the Ideal Vehicle for Addressing It ... | 23 |
| A. The Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts to Review Agency Action Is a Matter of Exceptional Importance | 23 |
| B. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle for Determining the Scope of § 1252(g) | 25 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 26 |
| Appendix A – Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (Aug. 26, 2020)..... | 1a |
| Appendix B – Opinion and Order of the District Court (Sept. 12, 2019) | 13a |
| Appendix C – Denial of Stay of Removal (Jan. 17, 2018) | 22a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Abbott Laboratories v. Garner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) | 24 |
| <i>Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954) | 22 |
| <i>Arce v. United States</i> , 899 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2001) | 12 |
| <i>Barahona-Gomez v. Reno</i> , 236 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2001) | 12 |
| <i>Bright v. Holder</i> , 649 F.3d 397 (5th Cir. 2011) | 20 |
| <i>Canal A Media Holding, LLC v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.</i> , 964 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2020) | 14 |
| <i>Cath. Soc. Servs., Inc. v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2000) | 12 |
| <i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) | 6 |
| <i>DOT v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015) | 23, 25 |
| <i>Fornalik v. Perryman</i> , 223 F.3d 523 (7th Cir. 2000) | 12, 16 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Foster v. Townsley</i> , 243 F.3d 210 (5th Cir. 2001) | 13, 19 |
| <i>Garcia v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 553 F.3d 724 (3d Cir. 2009) | 14 |
| <i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020) | 16, 24 |
| <i>Gupta v. McGahey</i> , 709 F.3d 1062 (11th Cir. 2013) | 14 |
| <i>Humphries v. Various Fed. USINS Emps.</i> , 164 F.3d 936 (5th Cir. 1999) | 13 |
| <i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) | 15, 16, 17, 19 |
| <i>Madu v. Att’y General</i> , 470 F.3d 1362 (11th Cir. 2006) | 14 |
| <i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991) | 16 |
| <i>Namgyal Tsering v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enft.</i> , 403 F. App’x 339 (10th Cir. 2010) | 13, 25 |
| <i>Nnebedum v. Gonzales</i> , 205 F. App’x 479 (8th Cir. 2006) | 20 |
| <i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999) | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Sapoundjiev v. Ashcroft</i> , 376 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2004) | 20 |
| <i>Seila Law LLC v. CFBP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) | 24 |
| <i>Silva v. United States</i> , 866 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2017) | 2, 13, 19 |
| <i>Sun v. Mukasey</i> , 555 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2009) | 20, 22 |
| <i>Tazu v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 975 F.3d 292 (3d Cir. 2020) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Hovsepian</i> , 359 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2004) | 3, 12, 13, 21 |
| <i>Zhou v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 290 F. App’x 278 (11th Cir. 2008) | 20, 22 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231(c)(2)(A)..... | 8 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9) | 17 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252(g)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 (1996) | 4 |

REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. 109-13, § 106(a)(3),
119 Stat. 231 (2005).....6

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 212.5(b).....8
8 C.F.R. § 241.318
8 C.F.R. § 241.68, 20, 21, 22

OTHER SOURCES

Brief of the United States, *Rranzburgaj v. Wolf*, 825
F. App'x 278 (6th Cir. 2020) (No. 19-2148)20

Dep't of Homeland Sec., *Enforcement of the
Immigration Laws to Serve the National Interests
(2017)*7

Review of and Interim Revision to Civil Immigration
Enforcement and Removal Policies and Priorities
(2021)7, 8

Matthew Miyamoto, Comment, *Whether 8 USC
§ 1252(g) Precludes the Exercise of Federal
